RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF A REPORT MADE BY THE FIRE CHIEF OF THE MORENO VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT REGARDING THE INSPECTION OF CERTAIN OCCUPANCIES REQUIRING ANNUAL INSPECTIONS IN SUCH OCCUPANCIES PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODES §13145, §13146 AND §17921.

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Section §13146.4 was added in 2018, and became effective on September 27, 2018; and

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Sections §13146.2 and §13146.3 requires all fire departments, including the Moreno Valley Fire Department, that provide fire protection services to perform annual inspection in every building used as a public or private schools, hotels, motels, lodging houses, and apartment houses for compliance with building standards, as provided; and

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Section §13146.4 requires all fire departments, including the Moreno Valley Fire Department, that provide fire protection services to report annually to its administering authority on its compliance with sections §13146.2 and §13146.3; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Moreno Valley intends this Resolution to fulfill the requirements of the California Health & Safety Code regarding acknowledgment of the Moreno Valley Fire Department's compliance with California Health and Safety Code Sections §13146.4.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council of the City of Moreno Valley expressly acknowledges the receipt of the annual fire inspection report for fiscal year 2023/2024, attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, <u>2024</u> .
	Ulises Cabrera	
	Mayor City of Moreno Valley	
ATTEOT		
ATTEST:		
M. Patricia Rodriguez, Acting City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Steven B. Quintanilla, City Attorney		

RESOLUTION JURAT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY)
do hereby certify that Resolution	cting City Clerk of the City of Moreno Valley, California No. <u>2024</u> was duly and regularly adopted by the o Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the ing vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
(Council Members, Mayor	Pro Tem and Mayor)
M. PATRICIA RODRIGUEZ, ACT	TING CITY CLERK
(SEAL)	